

**In the
SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA**

Nikema Williams, et al.,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

Colin Powell, et al.,
Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from
the Superior Court of Fulton County, Georgia
No. 2022CV373299

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Gerald Weber
Georgia Bar No. 744878
LAW OFFICES OF GERRY WEBER, LLC
Post Office Box 5391
Atlanta, GA 31107
404-522-0507

David N. Dreyer
Georgia Bar No. 141322
Quinton G. Washington
Georgia Bar No. 159067
Deana Holiday Ingraham
Georgia Bar No 244079
WASHINGTON DREYER & ASSOCIATES
260 Peachtree Street NW, Suite 1600
Atlanta, GA 30303
404-437-6641

Ebony Brown
Georgia Bar No. 412565
Megan Toomer
Georgia Bar No. 218959
SOUTHERN CENTER FOR HUMAN RIGHTS
60 Walton Street, N.W.
Atlanta, GA 30303
404-688-1202

Zack Greenamyre
Georgia Bar No. 293002
MITCHELL & SHAPIRO
GREENAMYRE & FUNT LLP
881 Piedmont Avenue
Atlanta, GA 30309
404-812-4751

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

RESPONSE TO APPELLEES’ STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

 I. O.C.G.A. § 16-11-34.1(a) is Functionally Identical to the Code Section This
 Court Struck Down in *Fielden* as Facially and Substantially Overbroad,
 Though it Applies to a Different Location 3

 II. O.C.G.A. § 16-11-34.1(f) and (g) are Unconstitutionally Vague and
 Overbroad 12

 A. Proper Statutory Construction of Subsections (f) and (g)..... 13

 B. O.C.G.A. § 16-11.34.1 (f) and (g) are Susceptible to Arbitrary
 Enforcement 17

 C. Undefined “Loud,” “Abusive,” and “Disruptive” 18

 III. Representative Cannon’s As-Applied Claim is Straightforward 21

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acosta v. City of Costa Mesa, 718 F.3d 800, 815 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 10

Austin v. Clark, 294 Ga. 773, 775 (2014)..... 2

Baldwin Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 908 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 9

Berger v. Lawrence, 1:13-CV- 03251, 2014 WL 12547268, at *8 & n.3 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 19, 2014) 20

Broaderick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601, 611-612 (1973) 3, 6

Cf. City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41, 57 (1999) 19

Chabad-Lubavitch of Georgia v. Miller, 5 F.3d. 1383, 1388 (11th Cir. 1993) (en banc) 10

Cunningham v. State, 260 Ga. 827, 831 (1991) 10, 21

Deal v. Coleman, 294 Ga. 170, 172-73 (2013) 17

Dombroski v. Pfister, 380 U.S. 479, 486 (1965)..... 3

Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale, 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018) 22

Freeman v. State, 302 Ga. 181, 185 (2017)..... 10

Gearinger v. Lee, 266 Ga. 167, 169 (1996)..... 16

Gooding v. Wilson, 405 U.S. 518 (1972)..... 17, 20

Grace v. United States, 461 U.S. 171, 171 (1983) 5

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104, 108-109 (1972) 18

<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252, 1270 (11th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Honeyfund.com Inc. v. Governor</i> , 94 F.4th 1272, 1278 (11th Cir. 2024).....	18
<i>In re J.C.W.</i> , 318 Ga. App. 772, 782-783 (2012)	16
<i>Kinslow v. State</i> , 311 Ga. 768, 776 (2021).....	17
<i>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130, 138 (1974)	20
<i>Mabra v. SF, Inc.</i> , 316 Ga. App. 62, 65 (2012).....	2
<i>Martin v. Struthers of Ohio</i> , 319 U.S. 141, 149 (1943)	22
<i>McKenzie v. State</i> , 279 Ga. 265, 265 (2005).....	21
<i>Merenda v. Tabor</i> , 506 Fed. App'x 862, 866 (11th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Norman v. Xytex Corp.</i> , 310 Ga. 127, 130-131 (2020)	2
<i>Pel Asso, Inc. v. Joseph</i> , 262 Ga. 904, 906 (1993).....	5,11
<i>Reeves v. McConn</i> , 631 F.2d 377 (5 th Cir. 1980)	5
<i>Roemhild v. State</i> , 251 Ga. 569, 572 (1983).....	18
<i>State v. Fielden</i> , 280 Ga. 444, 447 (2006)	8, 9
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 260 Ga. 669, 670 n.2 (1990)	22
<i>State v. Riggs</i> , 301 Ga. 63, 73 (2017).....	15
<i>Thelen v. State</i> , 272 Ga. at 82 (2000).....	19, 22
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397, 404 (1989).....	22
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	11
<i>West v. State</i> , 300 Ga. 39, 39-44 (2016)	6, 10
<i>Wilkerson v. Seymour</i> , 736 F.3d 974, 978 (11th Cir. 2013)	20

Young v. American Mini Theaters, Inc., 427 U.S. 50, 59 n. 17 (1976)..... 6

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-318.17 4, 12

O.C.G.A. § 16-11-34 passim

O.C.G.A. § 16-11-34.1 passim

O.C.G.A. § 16-11-37 4

O.C.G.A. § 42-8-34.1 16

S.C. Code Ann. § 30-4-70 12

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-306 12
